Strategy and Resources Committee
Monday, 11 April 2016
7.30 pm at the



Civic Offices, St Nicholas Way, Sutton SM1 1EA

To all members of the Strategy and Resources Committee:Chair:
Vice-Chair
Councillors:

Councillor Ruth Dombey
Councillor Simon Wales
David Bartolucci, Richard Broadbent, Richard Clifton, Tim Crowley,
Neil Garratt, Marlene Heron, David Hicks, Jayne McCoy,
Wendy Mathys, Steve Penneck, Marian Radford, Colin Stears and
Jill Whitehead

Substitutes:

Nick Emmerson, Jane Pascoe, Arthur Hookway, Nighat Piracha
and Tony Shields

This is a Council meeting held in public. Additional representations are at the invitation of the Chair
of the Committee. If you are a relevant organisation and you wish to submit representations on a
proposal contained within the reports to this agenda please submit a request via Committee
Services three working days before the meeting date.
This meeting will be recorded and made available on the Council’s website.
PLEASE NOTE: Any decision taken at this meeting does not become definitive until 10am on the
third working day after the meeting. Any four members of the Council may notify the Chief
Executive by then if they require a decision to be reviewed by the appropriate committee at its next
meeting. Please contact the Committee Services representative shown on the front page for
further information.

Niall Bolger
Chief Executive
1 April 2016

Enquiries to: Alexa Coates, Head of Committee and Management Support
Copies of reports are available in large print on request

AGENDA
1.

Apologies for absence

2.

Declarations of Interest

3.

Minutes

1-6

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8
February 2016.
4.

Any items the Chair deems urgent

5.

Market Development Strategy 2015-20

7 - 48

Setting out the Council's strategy to shape, influence and manage markets for
commissioned services in Sutton.
6.

The Growth Agenda: London, the South London Partnership and the
London Borough of Sutton

49 - 58

The aim of this report is to give members an update on our work as members
of the South London Partnership (SLP); alert them to current and proposed
streams of work; to note the overall direction of the devolution agenda in
South London; and to agree our continued approach to working within the
SLP and how we might prioritise it across the council. In addition, the recent
peer challenge review of the council conducted by the Local Government
Association (LGA) suggested that the council needed to foster a greater
understanding of sub-regional arrangements and priorities amongst
members, and this paper aims to rectify that.
7.

Housing Needs, Homelessness and Support Brokerage Services Local Authority Trading Company ("LATC")

59 - 86

This report sets out proposals for the governance arrangements for the
Council and the LATC and its support service subsidiary and formally
recommends the setting up of the Shareholder Board in the Council’s
constitution.
8.

Admittance of the London Borough of Wandsworth into the Legal
Shared Service

87 - 92

Consideration of the London Borough of Wandsworth joining the South
London Legal Partnership
9.

Use of retained Right to Buy receipts
A report was presented to the Strategy and Resources Committee regarding
new build council housing – proposals for future development on 7 July 2014.
Members authorised officers to take all necessary steps to ensure that reinvestable (net) Right-to-Buy receipts are applied to new build council
housing. This report updates Members on the issues surrounding the spend
of those receipts and makes recommendations for future spend.

93 - 100

10.

Mayoralty Review
Summarising the findings of the Mayoralty Review and proposing some
guidelines for the civic office.

11.

Exclusion of the public and press
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports
revealing exempt information:
“That the public be excluded from the m
[...]
 your judgement of the public interest then you should declare the
interest and withdraw from the room or chamber where the meeting is being held
whilst that business is considered.
Further information on these matters can be found in the Council's Code of Conduct
and Constitution. If you are in any doubt as to whether you have an interest you
should seek advice before the committee meeting from Alexa Coates.
If, during the course of the committee meeting, you consider you may have an
interest you should always declare it.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3
Strategy and Resources Committee
8 February 2016

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
8 February 2016 at 7.30 pm
MEMBERS:

50.

Councillor Ruth Dombey (Chair), Councillor Simon Wales (ViceChair) and Councillors David Bartolucci, Richard Broadbent,
Richard Clifton, Tim Crowley, Neil Garratt, Marlene Heron,
David Hicks, Jayne McCoy, Wendy Mathys, Steve Penneck,
Marian Radford, Colin Stears and Jill Whitehead

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.
51.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.
52.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 December were agreed as a correct record
and signed by the chair.
53.

ANY ITEMS THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair advised that a late an urgent item, Petition Cheam Park Stable Block. This
item was accepted as late and urgent as: further delays could affect the project
viability.
54.

PETITION CHEAM PARK STABLE BLOCK

The Chair reminded the committee that the petition had been deferred at the last
meeting pending the outcome of the proposed challenge to the Planning
Committee’s decision to grant planning permission for the development of the Old
Stables at Cheam Park. The Council had received confirmation that the prospective
claimant would not be challenging the decision therefore no judicial review had been
brought.
The Chief Executive advised members of the committee that only matters relating to
the land and the lease were within the remit 
[...]
osts which, conversely would have been likely to increase
during times new and different commissioning challenges. Embedded within the model, the IfG
diagnostic tool identifies risks which commissioners are likely to encounter as they operate
within different markets. The tool will enable commissioners to weigh up these different risks
and develop suitable mitigating actions in their approach to contracting and procurement.
Finally, the document gives a clearer steer as to the Council’s commissioning intentions for the
medium term.

2.

Recommendations

2.1

To agree to the Council-wide adoption of the Market Development Strategy (to be reviewed by
the LBS Commissioning Board as part of the annual commissioning planning cycle) - Option 1
as set out below.

3.

Background

3.1

The Members’ vision for Sutton as set out in 2012 makes clear our desire to develop both the
diversity of service provision on offer and innovation within the market. We recognise that this
vision may change through the refresh of the corporate plan, however any future direction is
likely to benefit from a robust market development strategy. The strategy is further supported
by our Commissioning Framework and our Procurement Strategy, both of which confirm the
Council’s collaboration with service users, private and voluntary providers to meet the needs of
our residents and stakeholders. Each Commissioning Directorate also publishes an annual
Market Position Statement linked to the Council’s Strategic Commissioning Plan. The Market
Position Statement signals to potential providers what we are seeking to achieve during a given
financial year. Position statements are often complemented by regular provider forums to
discuss commissioning intentions in further detail. It is our intention to build future plans on a 3
year cycle to reassure the market over our commitment to achieving strategic, corporate aims.

4.

Issues

4.1

Successful commissioning is enhanced where markets are used to drive down
[...]
th Agenda: London, the South London Partnership and the
London Borough of Sutton.

Report from:

Jessica Crowe - Executive Head, Customers, Commissioning and
Governance.

Ward/Areas affected:

Borough wide

Chair of Committee/Lead
Member:
Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):
Corporate Plan Priorities:

Councillor Ruth Dombey - Leader of the Council and Chair of Strategy
& Resources Committee.
Nathan Yeowell, Strategic Policy Adviser, 020 8770 4355.

Open/Exempt:
Signed:

●
●
●
●
Open

Date:

11 April 2016

An Open Council
A Green Council
A Fair Council
A Smart Council

Date:

31 March 2016

1.

Summary

1.1

The aim of this report is to give members an update on our work as a member of the South
London Partnership (SLP); alert them to current and proposed streams of work; to note the
overall direction of the devolution agenda in South London; and to agree our continued
approach to working within the SLP and how we might prioritise it across the council. In
addition, the recent peer challenge review of the council conducted by the Local Government
Association (LGA) suggested that the council needed to foster a greater understanding of subregional arrangements and priorities amongst members, and this paper aims to rectify that.

2.

Recommendations

2.1

That members endorse the current and proposed streams of work undertaken by the SLP.

2.2

That the council continues to investigate the possibilities raised by sub-regional working - in
particular, the ability to unlock money and explore deepening partnerships with public sector
(and other) bodies.

2.3

That the council undertakes a review of scrutiny committee responsibilities to ensure that
members can better oversee and scrutinise the work of the SLP.

Agenda Item 6

Page 50

2.4

That, working with the SLP, the council reviews the sub-region’s working with the relevant Local
Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) and proposes a strategy that optimises future collaboration
between the council and the business community.

2.5

That members authorise officers to review the institutional changes that may be needed to
better equip the council to pursue this agenda and to bring back proposals as appropriate: e.g.
reconfiguration of committees and internal officer structures; extended opportunities for
members to engage in the sub-regional agenda; extended delegated authority to senior officers
on partnership bodies; extended remit for the corporate core to coordinate and drive the
council's corporate priorities; greater emphasis on place-based outcomes across the full remit of
council and other partner responsibilities; reconfiguration of the existing Corporate Plan.

3.

Background

3.1

The SLP is a sub-regional collaboration of five London boroughs: Croydon, Kingston, Merton,
Richmond and Sutton. Together, these boroughs make a significant and distinctive contribution
to London as a world city and are well positioned to contribute to wider growth opportunities in
the south east of England.

3.2

Long-standing joint working between the five boroughs was strengthened in May 2015 with the
formal establishment of a Joint Committee. The Joint Committee has statutory responsibility and
legal authority to make decisions on behalf of the sub-region, having been through the political
process of each of the five boroughs. It was established to ensure that south London is in a
position to respond to ongoing devolutionary opportunities as they arise, and to work with
central government with a single will and voice.

3.3

Cllr. Stephen Alambritis (Merton) is the current Chair of the SLP. Cllr. Dombey is the Vice-Chair.
The committee meets quarterly. Under this sovereign body there is a Chief Executives’ Board
that monitors and implements the priorities and agreed work programmes of the partnership,
supported by the Director of the SLP, Sarah Sturrock.

3.4

The partnership has established two other officer-led bodies, dedicated to promoting and
accelerating economic development, and maximising investment
[...]
ployment and complex dependency, the London boroughs and the Mayor will jointly
commission employment support (outside of the Jobcentre Plus regime) to assist the longterm unemployed and those with health conditions and disabilities to (re) enter work, i.e. the
new Work & Health Programme for London;
Skills reform was announced in February 2015 and confirmed in the CSR - FE colleges will
undergo Area Based Review, undertaken on a sub-regional basis, leading to the
rationalisation of provision.
The Government has agreed a measure of health and social devolution in London, with the
announcement of five pilots (looking at health and care integration; health inequalities;
strategic use of land and premises; prevention; and integration of physical and mental health
services).

Page 59

Agenda Item 7

Report to:

Strategy and Resources Committee

Report title:

Housing Needs, Homelessness and Support Brokerage Services Local Authority Trading Company (‘LATC’)

Report from:

Mary Morrissey – Strategic Director Environment, Housing and
Regeneration

Ward/Areas affected:

Borough Wide

Chair of Committee/Lead
Member:

Councillor Ruth Dombey, Leader of the Council
Councillor Jayne McCoy, Chair, Housing, Economy and Business
Committee
Councillor Colin Stears, Chair, Adult Social Services and Health
Committee

Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):

Lorraine Thomas, Housing Needs, Homelessness Prevention &
Support Brokerage Service Manager, 020 8770 5794

Corporate Plan Priorities:

Exempt:

●
●
●
●

Date:

11 April 2016

An Open Council
A Green Council
A Fair Council
A Smart Council

Open

Signed:

Date:

31 March 2016

1.

Summary

1.1

This report sets out proposals for the governance arrangements for the Council and the LATC
and its support service subsidiary and formally recommends the setting up of the Shareholder
Board in the Council’s constitution.

2.

Recommendations

That the Strategy and Resources Committee:
2.1

Agrees to delegate powers to the Opportunity Sutton Ltd Sub-Committee to act as the
Shareholder Board for the LATC.

2.2

Notes the indicative framework of the LATC company documentation set out in the report and
agrees to delegate to the Opportunity Sutton Ltd Sub-Committee the finalisation of all

Agenda Item 7

Page 60

documentation as necessary, including the articles of association, shareholder’s agreement,
commissioning agreement and the service level agreements for ‘back-office’ services.
2.3

Agrees to delegate the establishment of a support service subsidiary and approvals incidental to
the setting up of the subsidiary to the Opportunity Sutton Ltd Sub-Committee.

2.4

Notes the amendment to the governance structure in relation to the directors of the LATC as set
out in paragraph 4.3 and agrees to appoint the following to sit on the LATC Executive
Committee: Simon Latham, non-executive director (LBS Internal), Nick Ireland, non-executive
director (LBS internal), Michael Mackie, non-executive director (LBS internal), Roger Mills, nonexecutive director (external), 1 x non-executive director (external, to be appointed) 1 x LATC
executive director (to be appointed).

3.

Background

3.1

On 14th December 2015, members of the Strategy and Resources Committee approved a
business plan which will result in the transfer of housing needs, homeless, support planning,
support brokerage and Shared Lives services to a Local Authority Trading Company.

3.2

The power to trade allows the Council to pursue a strategy of commercial trading and increase
income to meet challenging financial targets. The Council can use a number of powers that
have been granted, namely:
●
●
●

Section 95 of the Local Government Act 2003;
the Local Government (Best Value Authorities Power to Trade England) Order 2009; and
the powers provided by the Localism Act 2011 through the general power of competence.

3.3

It was also agreed at the Strategy and Resources Committee on 14th December that a support
service subsidiary would be established to deliver the 
[...]
nsiveness through the proposed
implementation period, these will be mitigated by bringing in additional resources to manage the
transition and close monitoring of the service with regular engagement with customers.

Page 92

Agenda Item 8

7.

Appendices and Background Documents
Appendix letter

Title

None

n/a

Background documents
Report of the Strategic Director - Resources to Strategy and Resources Committee on 11
February 2013 - proposal for a shared legal service

Audit Trail
Version

Final

Date: 23 March 2016

Finance

Yes

Gerald Almeroth

Legal

Yes

Paul Evans, SLLP

Consultation with other officers

Page 93

Agenda Item 9

Report to:

Strategy and Resources Committee

Report title:

Use of retained Right to Buy receipts

Report from:

Mary Morrissey, Strategic Director, Environment Housing and
Regeneration

Ward/Areas affected:

Borough Wide

Chair of Committee/Lead
Member:

Councillor Ruth Dombey, Leader of the Council
Councillor Jayne McCoy, Chair, Housing, Economy and Business
Committee

Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):
Corporate Plan Priorities:

Gill Daw, Housing Enabling Officer, 020 8770 5696

Open/Exempt:

Open

●

Date: 11 April 2016

A Fair Council

Signed:

Date:

30 March 2016

1.

Summary

1.1

A report was presented to the Strategy and Resources Committee regarding new build council
housing – proposals for future development on 7th July 2014. Members authorised officers to
take all necessary steps to ensure that re-investable (net) Right-to-Buy receipts are applied to
new build council housing. This report updates Members on the issues surrounding the spend of
those receipts and makes recommendations for future spend.

2.

Recommendations

That the Strategy and Resources Committee:
2.1

Authorise the Strategic Director, Environment Housing and Regeneration, in consultation with
the Strategic Director of Resources to enter into grant agreements with Registered Providers or
other bodies to provide affordable housing in return for right to buy re
[...]
f the
Mayoralty Review. The report and recommendations recognise the important role of the Mayor
and Deputy Mayor in Sutton, particularly in terms of celebrating the contribution of the volunteer
and charity organisations of the borough and in promoting the concepts of civic pride and
democratic participation. The report sets out some proposals such as establishing guidelines for
attending events and promoting the civic office for the future.

2.

Recommendations

2.1

That a civic handbook and formal induction programme for new Mayors and Deputy Mayors be
developed based on the principles identified in this report. This handbook will be reviewed
periodically.

2.2

That the Committee and Management Support Service will provide support to the Mayor in
promoting the civic office, including through twitter, facebook and a Mayoral blog on the
Council’s website.

2.3

That the Mayor is encouraged to focus their activities on attending events which benefit the
residents of the borough.

Agenda Item 10

Page 102

2.4

The Mayor and Council Officers will no longer host or attend international town twinning events,
and the town twinning grant will be removed from April 2016.

2.5

That the Council continues to support the Mayor’s attendance at the borough’s Remembrance
Sunday service hosted on a rotation basis at different churches around the borough.

2.6

That volunteer organisations in the borough are approached to help support flag raising events
in the borough.

2.7

That the Committee notes and supports the fact that the majority of the Mayor’s charity events
are supported through a Charity Committee and that the Council will provide an officer resource
to help organise up to three of the Mayor’s charity events per annum, with any other events
arranged solely by the Charity Committee.

2.8

That the Committee recognises the importance of civic tradition and the Mayor is encouraged to
attend significant civic events outside of the borough which may include the following: the Civic
Service with the Lord Mayor of Westminster, the London Mayors’ Association New Mayors’
Induction Day, The Queen’s Annual Garden Party and the Annual Whittington Walk, the New
Year’s Day Parade and the Lord Mayor’s Show.

2.9

That the Mayor is encouraged to prioritise other Mayoral charity events in the adjoining
boroughs and districts.

2.10 That a 1,000 hours per annum limit is set for use of hired vehicles by the Mayor and Deputy
Mayor combined to be monitored on a monthly basis.
2.11 The number of main civic receptions organised by the civic office on behalf of the Mayor will be
a maximum of 12 per annum.
2.12 That the Mayor will no longer invite Councillors to the Mayor’s parlour following Council
meetings and that alcohol will only be served at receptions on limited occasions.
2.13 Officers will explore whether any voluntary support to the civic office can be sought including
charity administration and promotion of the civic office.

2.14 That the Mayor’s additional expenses allowance be reduced to £12,000 per annum, £2,000 of
which will be available to the Deputy Mayor.
3.

Background

3.1

Support for the civic office (Mayor and Deputy Mayor) is provided by the Committee and
Management Support Team. As part of the support function review the Mayor’s secretary role
has been assigned to the Management Support Team Leader. The Mayor is also supported by
the Mace Bearer and Deputy Mace Bearer. Although the support function review identified the
level of support for the Mayor in terms of officers it did not review in detail the operational
workings or protocols for the office.

Page 103

Agenda Item 10

3.2

It has become evident that there are no set protocols in terms of the level of support that the
Mayor and Deputy Mayor can expect to receive. The operational workings of the civic office
have never been reviewed at Sutton. There was a business need to review the protocols of the
office and to develop more modern and efficient ways of working.

3.
[...]
gion, are approached to support these events with an expectation that the Mayor would
attend. If a suitable voluntary organisation is not able to take on support for these events then
the civic office will continue to organise such events.
Charity
4.11 It is normal practice for the Mayor to choose a local charity to support for the year. Previously
charity activities have been supported by a Charity Committee; it is proposed that this continues
with ad-hoc support required for up to three charity events per annum through the Mayor’s
secretary and macebearer, this includes invitations, publicity/promotion, attendance monitoring
and attendance. The Mayor’s secretary and Macebearer will not provide any support to the

Agenda Item 10

Page 106

Mayor’s charity events beyond that set out, further support would be expected to be source
through the Charity Committee and officers will explore seeking voluntary support to assist in
the administration of charity events.
4.12 Officers also provide support to the Mayor in attending other Council’s mayoral charity events,
this can be resource intensive in terms of secretariat support (managing invitations, claiming
back Mayor’s expenses for raffle prizes and tickets, arranging transport for the Mayor and cost
of transport). It is therefore proposed that the Mayor is encouraged to attend mayoral charity
events in adjoining boroughs and districts only.
Civic Tradition

4.13 The majority of significant events which link to the civic tradition are held outside of the borough.
The Councillor focus group in particular commented that these events provide important
networking opportunities particularly for new Mayors and gave them important opportunities to
speak to other London Mayors and gain support and advice. It is therefore proposed that the
Mayor be encouraged and supported to attend the following civic events outside of the borough
only: the Civic Service with the Lord Mayor of Westminster, the London Mayors’ Association
New Mayors’ Induction Day, The Queen’s Annual Garden Party and the Annual Whittington
Walk.
Engagements and events
4.14 The Mayor attends a wide variety of events within the borough, and on occasions outside of the
borough boundaries. The role of attending events is recognised in the constitution, which
specifies the aim of promoting public involvement in Council activities. In practice the Mayor’s
activities take a range of forms, the can be categorised into three broad categories

● events arranged by the civic office such as: civic service, civic receptions, Mayor’s
charity events
● events arranged by others (internal and external to the Council) within the borough
● events arranged by others outside of the borough

4.15 The level of support required in assisting the Mayor in attending these events varies. For
example in an event which the civic office organises usually involves arranging: venues,
refreshments, invitations. The main support required for external events is liaising with other
organisations to find out what they require from the Mayor (for example speeches, chains and
travel).
Transport
4.16 A significant resource for external events is transport. The current budget for civic transport is
£37,000 per annum. Without setting criteria for use of civic transport there is a high risk that this
budget overspends. Some options for better management of this budget or making savings
could be to set a limit to use of civic transport and therefore allowing the Mayor to choose the
focus of their activities – for example on local engagement or supporting volunteering. Setting a

Page 107

Agenda Item 10

20 hour per week limit would ensure the budget limit is met. It is proposed that the Mayor’s use
of hired vehicles is reviewed on a monthly basis with staff from the Committee and Management
Support Service and that the Mayor is encouraged to focus their activities on events which
include or provide benefit to local residents and limit their attendance at events outsi

Minutes of the meeting

Strategy and Resources Committee
11 April 2016

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
11 April 2016 at 7.30 pm
MEMBERS:

58.

Councillor Ruth Dombey (Chair), Councillor Simon Wales (ViceChair) and Councillors David Bartolucci, Richard Broadbent,
Richard Clifton, Neil Garratt, Marlene Heron, David Hicks,
Wendy Mathys, Colin Stears and Jill Whitehead

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Tim Crowley, Steve Penneck,
Marian Radford and Jayne McCoy. Cllrs Nighat Piracha, Arthur Hookway and Nick
Emmerson attended in the places of Steve Penneck, Marian Radford and Jayne
McCoy respectively.
59.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.
60.
MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2016 were agreed as a correct
record and signed by the chair.
61.
ANY ITEMS THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT
There were no urgent items. The chair notified the committee that the order of
business would be varied from that set out on the agenda as items 7 Housing needs,
homelessness and support brokerage services – local authority trading company
(LATC) and item 9 Use of retained right to buy receipts would be taken first.
62.
HOUSING NEEDS, HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORT BROKERAGE
SERVICES - LOCAL AUTHORITY TRADING COMPANY ("LATC")
The committee considered a report outlining the governance arrangements for the
proposed local authority trading company (LATC) following a decision by the
committee in December to agree the business case. Members queried the legal
costs for establishing the LATC and discussed how to ensure effective member
oversight of the arrangements.
The Executive Head of Housing and Regeneration agree to write to Cllr David Hicks
setting out the recruitment process for the external non-executive director.
Resolved
1. That authority is delegated to the Opportunity Sutton Ltd Sub-Committee to
act as the Shareholder Board for the LATC.
2. That the indicative framework of the LATC company documentation set out in
the report is noted and delegates authority to the Opportunity Sutton Ltd SubCommittee the finalisation of all documentation as necessary, including the
articles of association, shareholder’s agreement, commissioning agreement
and the service level agreements for ‘back-office’ services.
3. That authority is delegated to the Opportunity Sutton Ltd Sub-Committee for
the establishment of a support service subsidiary and approvals incidental to
the setting up of the subsidiary.
4. That the amendment to the governance structure in relation to the directors of
the LATC as set out in paragraph 4.3 of the report be noted and that Simon
Latham, non-executive director (LBS Internal), Nick Ireland, non-executive
1

Strategy and Resources Committee
11 April 2016

director (LBS internal), Michael Mackie, non-executive director (LBS internal),
Roger Mills, non-executive director (external), 1 x non-executive director
(external, to be appointed) 1 x LATC executive director (to be appointed) be
appointed to sit on the LATC Executive Committee.
63.

USE OF RETAINED RIGHT TO BUY RECEIPTS

The committee considered a report updating members on the issues surrounding the
spend of right to buy receipts and seeking an approved approach to future spend.
Members discussed whether the re-investable receipts had to be spent within the
borough. Officers confirmed that they would further explore options, particularly with
colleagues within the South London Partnership, for spend outside of the borough.
Resolved
1. That the Strategic Director, Environment, Housing and Regeneration, in
consultation with Strategic Director of Resources, is delegated authority to
enter into grant agreements with registered providers or other bodies, to
provide affordable housing in return for right to buy receipts.
2. That suitable Housing Revenue Account (HRA) sites be disposed of to,
registered providers or other bodies to deliver new affordable housing
64.

MARKET DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2015-20

Members considered a report proposing a Market Development Strategy for 20162021. Members commented that in relation to health and social care the Council
needed to consider its commissioning objectives along with other partners.
Resolved
That the Council-wide adoption of the Market Development Strategy (to be reviewed
by the LBS Commissioning Board as part of the annual commissioning planning
cycle) be agreed as set out in Option 1 of the report.
65.
THE GROWTH AGENDA: LONDON, THE SOUTH LONDON
PARTNERSHIP AND THE LONDON BOROUGH OF SUTTON
The committee considered a report updating on the work so far in relation to the South
London Partnership (SLP) and seeking approval for the Council’s continued approach.
Members discussed how member oversight of the SLP would be effective and how this
would fit with the Council’s current committee structure. Officers highlighted
recommendation 2.5 which sough authority to review what change would be required to
pursue the devolution agenda.

Resolved
1. That members endorse the current and proposed streams of work undertaken by the
SLP.
2. That the council continues to investigate the possibilities raised by sub-regional
working - in particular, the ability to unlock money and explore deepening
partnerships with public sector (and other) bodies.
3. That the council undertakes a review of scrutiny committee responsibilities to ensure
that members can better oversee and scrutinise the work of the SLP.

2

Strategy and Resources Committee
11 April 2016
4. That, working with the SLP, the council reviews the sub-region’s working with the
relevant Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) and proposes a strategy that
optimises future collaboration between the council and the business community.
5. That members authorise officers to review the institutional changes that may be
needed to better equip the council to pursue this agenda and to bring back proposals
as appropriate: e.g. reconfiguration of committees and internal officer structures;
extended opportunities for members to engage in the sub-regional agenda; extended
delegated authority to senior officers on partnership bodies; extended remit for the
corporate core to coordinate and drive the council's corporate priorities; greater
emphasis on place-based outcomes across the full remit of council and other partner
responsibilities; reconfiguration of the existing Corporate Plan.

66.
ADMITTANCE OF THE LONDON BOROUGH OF WANDSWORTH INTO
THE LEGAL SHARED SERVICE
The committee considered a report which sought agreement to admit the London
Borough of Wandsworth to the South London Legal Partnership (SLLP).
Resolved
That the London Borough of Wandsworth Council are admitted to join the South London
Legal Partnership.

67.

MAYORALTY REVIEW

The committee considered a report setting out recommendations for support to the
civic office. Members commented on the importance of the role of the Mayor as first
citizen of the borough and supported the proposal that flag raising events in the
borough would continue if volunteer organisations did not come forward to support
these events.
Resolved
1. That a civic handbook and formal induction programme for new Mayors and Deputy
Mayors be developed based on the principles identified in this report. This handbook
will be reviewed periodically.
2. That the Committee and Management Support Service will provide support to the
Mayor in promoting the civic office, including through twitter, facebook and a Mayoral
blog on the Council’s website.
3. That the Mayor is encouraged to focus their activities on attending events which
benefit the residents of the borough.
4. The Mayor and Council Officers will no longer host or attend international town
twinning events, and the town twinning grant will be removed from April 2016.
5. That the Council continues to support the Mayor’s attendance at the borough’s
Remembrance Sunday service hosted on a rotation basis at different churches
around the borough.

3

Strategy and Resources Committee
11 April 2016
6. That volunteer organisations in the borough are approached to help support flag
raising events in the borough.
7. That the Committee notes and supports the fact that the majority of the Mayor’s
charity events are supported through a Charity Committee and that the Council will
provide an officer resource to help organise up to three of the Mayor’s charity events
per annum, with any other events arranged solely by the Charity Committee.
8. That the Committee recognises the importance of civic tradition and the Mayor is
encouraged to attend significant civic events outside of the borough which may
include the following: the Civic Service with the Lord Mayor of Westminster, the
London Mayors’ Association New Mayors’ Induction Day, The Queen’s Annual
Garden Party and the Annual Whittington Walk, the New Year’s Day Parade and the
Lord Mayor’s Show.
9. That the Mayor is encouraged to prioritise other Mayoral charity events in the
adjoining boroughs and districts.
10. That a 1,000 hours per annum limit is set for use of hired vehicles by the Mayor and
Deputy Mayor combined to be monitored on a monthly basis.
11. The number of main civic receptions organised by the civic office on behalf of the
Mayor will be a maximum of 12 per annum.
12. That the Mayor will no longer invite Councillors to the Mayor’s parlour following
Council meetings and that alcohol will only be served at receptions on limited
occasions.
13. Officers will explore whether any voluntary support to the civic office can be sought
including charity administration and promotion of the civic office.
14. That the Mayor’s additional expenses allowance be reduced to £12,000 per annum,
£2,000 of which will be available to the Deputy Mayor.

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified
Chair:
Date:

4

